Due to  the circumstances and uncertainties of the economic impact of COVID-19,  the parties have elected not to
implement an incentive fee  program until the university’s dining program  returns  to normal pre-COVID-19 levels.

On July 1, 2020 the MSCBA closed on Refunding Revenue Bonds Series 2020A for the purpose of providing
budgetary relief  to the  university. The  refunding included several  of  the  university's  bonds  which will  result  in no
principal payments  due  for  fiscal  year 2021 and an additional  reduction in principal  payments  for  fiscal year  2022. It
is also anticipated the refunding will reduce  fiscal year 2021's assessment due  to the  MSCBA for  the  university’s
use of the dormitories.

Note  2 - Prior Period Adjustment

Management  of  the  university was  notified of an error in  the calculation of OPEB  from the State Comptroller's  office
for  the year ended June 30, 2019. The  error  did not have an effect  on the calculation of OPEB as  of June 30, 2018.

The following presents the effects of the corrections made to the previously issued financial  statements:

As Previously
Reported

at June 30, 2019

Correction
of an
Error

As Restated
at June 30, 2019

Statements of Net Position:
Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB $ 31,843,639 125,834 $ 31,969,473
Deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB $ 32,889,282 (21,317,828) $ 11,571,454
Net OPEB liability $ 105,456,824 25,920,418 $ 131,377,242
Unrestricted net position $ (128,519,385) (4,476,756) $ (132,996,141)

Statements of Revenues and Expenses:
Operating expenses $ 219,838,420 4,476,756 $ 224,315,176

62

BRIDGEWATER STATE UNIVERSITY
(An Agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2020 and 2019

Note  3 - Cash and Equivalents

Custodial credit risk  is  risk associated with  the  failure of a depository  financial  institution. At June 30,  2020 and
2019, the university’s deposits were  either  insured or fully collateralized, with the exception of amounts held by the
Massachusetts Municipal Depository  Trust  (“MMDT”).  At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the carrying amount of the
university’s deposits, net of deposits and disbursements in transit, was $48,739,764 and $43,527,622, respectively.